

No. 18-398

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

FCA US LLC AND HARMAN INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN FLYNN, GEORGE & KELLY BROWN, AND
MICHAEL KEITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIKA Z. JONES
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
ADAM C. SLOANE
DANIEL E. JONES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
ejones@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Approach To Article III Standing Was Manifestly Erroneous.....	5
A. The NHTSA Recall Process Underscores The Absence Of Concrete Harm In This Case.....	6
B. Litigants And Courts May Not Circumvent <i>Clapper</i> By Recasting Speculative Allegations Of Future Harm As Allegations Of Overpayment.....	9
II. No-Injury Class Actions Impose Unjustified Costs On Vehicle Manufacturers.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	4
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5, 6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
49 C.F.R. Part 573.....	7
49 C.F.R. Part 577.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(a).....	6
49 C.F.R. § 501.2(a)(1).....	6
49 C.F.R. § 577.10	7
49 C.F.R. § 578(6)(a).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 30111	6
49 U.S.C. § 30118	7
49 U.S.C. § 30118(c)	7
49 U.S.C. § 30119	7
49 U.S.C. § 30120	7
49 U.S.C. § 30120(c)	7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 30165(a)(1)	8
Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405, 758, § 31203(a)(1)(A)(ii) (July 6, 2012).....	8
Other Authorities	
NHTSA, Monthly Defect Investigation Reports	8, 9
NHTSA, Motor Vehicle Safety Defects and Recalls: What Every Vehicle Owner Should Know	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
NHTSA, ODI Resume, RQ 15-004.....	3, 9
Richard A. Nagareda, Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	13
